

Brighton & Hove City Council
4th Floor Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square
Brighton
BN1 1JE

Ms Sophie Mason Civic Voice Ltd FOI Reference: 4383957 Direct Dial: 01273 295959

Email: foicase@fhton-hove.gov.uk

Date: 7 August 2019

Your reference:request-593716-f74f141b@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Ms Mason

#### Freedom of Information Act 2000

We can confirm that the information requested is held by Brighton & Hove City Council. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

# 1. Can you confirm as to whether your local authority has a Statement of Community Involvement?

BHCC does have a statement of Community Involvement

## 2. Can you confirm when the authority has published the Statement of Community Involvement?

The Statement of Community Involvement can be found at the following page:

https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/content/planning/planning-policy/statement-community-involvement

## 3. When is your next expected consultation / update of the Statement of Community Involvement?

We are likely to be reviewing the SCI later this year with an aim of consulting on any subsequent changes to the SCI in early 2020

#### 4. Do you have a publicly available link to the Statement of Community Involvement?

Please see above

5. Is the local civic society or civic trust identified by the local planning authority as a consultee (whether statutory or non-statutory) in the planning system within the Statement of Community Involvement?

Paragraph 2.18 of the SCI states that we have number of 'Civic and Amenity Groups' on our database that we identify as consultees.

Please quote the reference number 4383957 in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an Internal Review. Internal Review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original request, as per ICO Guidance <a href="https://ico.org.uk/your-data-matters/official-information/">https://ico.org.uk/your-data-matters/official-information/</a> and should be addressed to:

foicases@mail.brighton-hove.gov.uk

or by post to;

Information Governance Team Brighton & Hove City Council 4th Floor, Bartholomew House Bartholomew Square Brighton BN1 1JE

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the Internal Review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Telephone: 01625 545 700 Website: www.ico.gov.uk

We will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely

Information Compliance Officer